
 

Telephone: 312-793-0263 .  Fax: 312-814-0926 .  ipa.illinois.gov 

 
Illinois Shines Program and Illinois Solar for All Program 

REC Contract Modifications 
 

Request for Stakeholder Feedback 
 

December 6, 2024 

This request for stakeholder feedback seeks input on the modifications proposed to be made to the 
REC Contracts used for the Illinois Shines program (also known as the “Adjustable Block Program” or 
“ABP”) and Illinois Solar for All (“ILSFA”) program (collectively “the programs”). 

Background 

In accordance with Section 16-111.5(b)(5)(ii)(B) of the Public Utilities Act, on October 20, 2023, the 
Illinois Power Agency (“Agency” or “IPA”) filed the 2024 Long-Term Renewable Resources Procurement 
Plan (“2024 Long-Term Plan”) for approval by the Illinois Commerce Commission (“ICC”). The ICC 
approved the 2024 Long-Term Plan with modifications in Docket No. 23-0714 on February 20, 2024. 
The IPA issued a final 2024 Long-Term Plan in accordance with this Commission Order on April 19, 2024. 

Implementation of the 2024 Long-Term Plan1 requires modifications to the existing REC Contracts for 
the Illinois Shines and ILSFA Programs.  These contract modifications include: 1) an updated deadline 
for the submission of annual reports under the applicable Program,2 2) unbatching and rebatching 
process to facilitate assignment of projects,3 3) implementation of an escrow process4 and 4) provision 
of economic incentives for stranded customer projects.5  

Invitation to comment on Proposed Edits to REC Contract 

On December 6, 2024, the Agency posted draft contract redlines for all REC Contracts used under the 
Illinois Shines and ILSFA Programs.  The redlines introduce proposed edits to the REC Contracts to 
implement the aforementioned modifications required by the 2024 Long-Term Plan. These redlines are 
provided for the convenience of parties so that the edits can be reviewed in the context of the 
applicable agreement in its entirety. The IPA is seeking feedback on the proposed edits.   

Once the edits are finalized, incorporating stakeholder input as appropriate, the edits will be provided 
in the form of a Contract Addendum. Each Approved Vendor with an existing REC Contract(s) is 
expected to execute the Contract Addendum associated with the applicable REC Contract(s) to which 
that Approved Vendor is a counterparty.  

 
1 https://ipa.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/ipa/documents/final-2024-long-term-renewable-resources-
procurement-plan-19-apr-2024.pdf  
2 See Section 7.15 of the 2024 Long-Term Plan. 
3 See Section 9.4.2.1.3 of the 2024 Long-Term Plan. 
4 See Section 9.4.2.1.2 of the 2024 Long-Term Plan; the escrow process is not applicable to ILSFA program.  
5 See Section 9.4.2.1.1 of the 2024 Long-Term Plan.  
 

https://ipa.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/ipa/documents/final-2024-long-term-renewable-resources-procurement-plan-19-apr-2024.pdf
https://ipa.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/ipa/documents/final-2024-long-term-renewable-resources-procurement-plan-19-apr-2024.pdf


Modifications to REC Contract Request for Feedback 
December 6, 2024 
 

2 
 

This Request for Stakeholder Feedback is to seek feedback on the modifications proposed to the REC 
Contracts posted on December 6, 2024.  

Specifically, for the Illinois Shines Program: [click here] 

• Draft Modifications to 2019 ABP REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2021 ABP 15-year REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2021 ABP 20-year REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2022 ABP 15-year REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2022 ABP 20-year REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2024 ABP 15-year REC Contract; and 

• Draft Modifications to 2024 ABP 20-year REC Contract. 

• Sample “ABP Contract Addendum” template (provided for convenience).  

Specifically, for the ILSFA Program:6  

• Draft Modifications to 2019 ILSFA (Utility-counterparty) REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2021 ILSFA (Utility-counterparty) REC Contract; 

• Draft Modifications to 2022 ILSFA (Utility-counterparty) REC Contract; and  

• Draft Modifications to 2024 ILSFA (Utility-counterparty) REC Contract. 

• Sample “ILSFA Contract Addendum” template (provided for convenience).  

Responses are due by January 10, 2025 and should be sent to: IPA.Solar@illinois.gov 

• Please include in the subject “[Responder’s Name] – Feedback on REC Contract Amendment”  

• Please provide telephone and email contact information in the event that the Agency seeks 
clarification regarding your comments. 

• Any proposed edits to the contract language must be clearly indicated by tracked changes 
to the Microsoft Word version of the draft redline document. We strongly encourage you to 
provide explanatory notes either in a separate document or through the use of “Comments” 
in Microsoft Word. 

• Please limit feedback and comments to the proposed modifications only; comments 
received that are unrelated to the proposed modifications will not be considered.  

Comments received in accordance with the process outlined above will be reviewed by representatives 
from the IPA, the Illinois Shines Program Administrator (Energy Solutions), the ILSFA Program 

 
6 To facilitate the review of proposed edits to the ILSFA REC Contracts, only the “utility-counterparty” version of 
the ILSFA REC Contracts are provided for review.  All modifications accepted for the “utility-counterparty” version 
will be adopted as appropriate for the “IPA-counterparty” versions upon finalization of the contract modifications. 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1EnAXf26WuWOpIoFBkXo9-xBylI_yQq39zgoGL_I2gzNyGzRdo36uRCOYrM9ukKudjCFvgeaobtLj3SWnxNf3NsP1f80nPp8iq5jgUeJbqf4whG9T6IlIlBbpdsiqqs6gtW_mm60WhUiH6IM5H8v8MiGjqMLa9RUjdrethgrwRjU2Ya_rR7ZE-b601xy-ydOu2-3a11M80LjxN5GHNCpR4yBzuIyw7hJKvTsIWoUxewsh_vRBboAUlzofOYSPgEOzIfDxXjdQ657m3d3LybEIsKyNDxTWEezBRO4KcFfzYYEs78ebT9Dlu6RnNFnH2U8NJeaEtjrlbelFYx87tnX3fyHQ24-GgKA1AXwkuhg53ygxjBybgbQnjcvNWxfoHQWqDuLrMIi9aS8cvCJ1iEMxrNluWYGUITkUBPMvLJ5C3E4/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fprogram-documents%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1mQ97RzFNynZnPoRTfYa2_Hu9m6CMxahlNw8isU5c8os6Z1Ha13_fQwdem5wVFYIHEbZ7Gi9YjRimwXNQGS2GEU1xcShjw4Bg01KYJZlDR-u4Vt-KylZaJwkEUyIhb0--frDMQiAUa9ATv25eAtUg6KpnCOGyIGzTXXEuait6TTo7jYtqbNMC2BV9xml0rYdhxGdy6Accu83qaSRsEiQjDm-Cs5MmThIRFx4sjYq0BoWQ1kDuK79cTpyWkgbPXO3CixWH0sILKvVLNV1fYz5fWtiNhrJ1Flp2x4Wiyj7yjX3vY341NVZQSB_522UXOxmVS0iQKXuHRfXyoIl_T_2DSP_VmFqhmITSmBC7nuBIYm4frKzWoyYHvIRzAjSEO36n0Gy5DXyrGBg_UlgolebUUxa9hx0Wg2VZvgcLugyfWHg/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2019-ABP-15-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/170MYSZwjbFDiZXb5hORjsNkBu10KCZxguuMFNzrlG3pYCk7YuRUCArJvIG_KhvR4rMww4onNzb-8NWUgUGfNc43Tw6TPxtx3PvzjXfkdb6J2-n-oo738UmX5W0W2344MJ5rQlT6374-q2qOiEDJjmMoXNlmNmp98WE5twYipE9JlDY2EydgnXhp4sBUUZvC5l7S9njI1tqdd2nNBIr3Y4_F8oRw4Z5BQvQ-YwP_JsbCxnIWihqS5-9sZz4xZ_JLcSR4XVWFjH1ZqBQEVFNuu-RGmfSGh1vuDo7iZH-jLdzIEM-_fw5NQ0l1VtBuQ2-ysf6GrvKvpNRMljro7O7MccXBq8kmT6yCUF_2QTPJaFIvtkpZR9pav5Trykn6X2BJyCYEhBtUp6kAnq3V5cggHkR8EDndaNIu6-9muBfo8G4Y/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2021-ABP-15-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1pPc6WSMKCAKGQrlZQKfPpIiP7TOWXWeZ9Jb1i2NY1gukobsgz6KDD1-h8FECwjsBJRAiloxhOn6D-jMcWTVAuYe5YsVtlGlrC0sWbW2X1zlc9s3FM7AXnkIlMkUyYQaThPDsUmj5spe1PoU3G0HF5icj623b4bo4n4Svqi7TEZ1XhgSualBHKC6LRpwltZuW1-oz-xZGz-mMHZlBVvlxw3qRAXBEEp1LT8HCl2weX7kuw56Ep5ft-BmldlC3qglR01DxbQZ-9caHkfqEBnDs5bNvK7637izEqecHkUel9DtPvuKLxmAHyUMWEFcia-wAIJmsYhAJ4EosaxVbJCA0YfSwxYCMoi1tu5OUwoImyC7d2D-xfA4NFWoBIzRML_d4hIFGijOqqYpfvGCqgGjkcYNXOMcorfuJht35yMEuVC4/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2021-ABP-20-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1_pqYkLkfLIHNQKwgiCRfbYmkDdDX2StySAT3xNQXgsE7Dh_TLlgZmQdxUmPnJMHC4Puq4Z3wahkUuFmTKwwrtA2Qp9engm5uOMXoG_zpUguw9yN4IxvqzPv3RTcrOL45EhLLP0rna0STbglJg1JpUCj-i9o68a7rUQY1tIh5GEyAc39sVeTakSxcoQBJ509urvMw5b5U74HP_U_JbHKypGaSotgE_JsVQweyhytJ96gm6DBKLj_Vaaj8a0KlIWOLEhBtIUxvIxtgHV2GtkeJnKL1ZvuwYVWHvqP4ryqJnMNVMi3UJxFrRCKpCKwSU6el10MhSknXwYjViGhw0cYAYEgcYhXynGMDQ4yPvo41ifgCvYkSauV4TUsF190Nvr2q1dO-urZBDzl9lK3YcO8mQJSWvqLgSHjheCxRH6UyuW0/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2022-ABP-15-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1opNJwVn8MB8fL82CawXpuNyHjXj5lx1VeMNpBWSIfC-8uuQvXbzsFz2Kmrtx65Uf1FlOGkYbe_a5WAHibmOxf5jjzN95xMUnJe8Mg-QDYrv8YyCXxxwrlK2xNlmoJ8e94R_UJWuNR0s7yqofvvx1I0eYwmvTLmhPdLahmLpOxd5FxvCk1t3XCDCYQmiClObSRZQL9MK8uHSFJuud3mmnNrK2pZ4hFF9TyLuu8RR2snGAXxg-S43RGnsMTonfEALRyT2O5Cy9k36v7YaS5vNzIBID6ZbXzjeqXvYyVJQH75EFjxQRq_7g2bXFzTfZ2NqPUQq2qfEfzI0tLekS7AMc2SlLqigVNHXorW4E_y-kRqeOy_9WzR4-uxrnU2Xnqp6Pafz_Sci_Oml9kT20NFCnpepQzMWwhXWHfdbnoARjYqw/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2022-ABP-20-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1TlV0V3OTYsvIKkdEhoZ5DqD0DFm-hSgfoGe9TcKcP1WXyNYqaJIY4R8aIaoDm-ImopQMabKDSU1NWvV7-MWEqeJNrfSbwBGGXhqSVHtBHMj9yGko22GaQCIMaOBEORSGC-agu6MWq42X3bkDlMVH3toleaC9QlqGJ99Ejxn1pAHAVP7ulF-u9QWrimsIBI6MEspZJ_ZUhV4yWDH3JPxq5-jGpnAynCKG_8rKzxakNT2MQGbw44RLkpWiB6qtJb3YSXbR0vor2bp2QPz5doH_TU3SQU-2ZKqUOT4bm-VZlaKboJDa2sLbBtFAPJfrMbhGYuAEWmmduVuUKj8A0X0Z5eBVGyDzM37XXi2Hyx9nwXRbXurFUbv8UB9jK5nSWkm03NUTFAlLme9Shm2GnCv-21vr1NyES6kfo2nCvJBjbuw/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2024-ABP-15-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/13GeurHl9vzBxMeG6ZjY_3_soryidJVGe0QFrQnC-_8fIFjm4zzapiG9Oj4_caG1JtMkc5NtED8jpYlSF5YWhWaO1rlezZbiXE1Qq8sM_-C9BLgVA-vNY7RWQ7djUUyWIhCDMNpbNOqSEJacLHwnaS117HORIdHyF7QvfyVhWi88U7GWtYhDp2IbipcP4_m6XBPJqvgzkpegcZQhHV-jn8WGAR10rkyDPw8Y_p_WjUq_sO8GkyhxSqGIV_85NCXykz7wKctC-YvT4LERfPSKD0egFMr_A0Fd3XY6dX71oZegN1IzMzos31Tt1Ch9zzEOIsBdjmN9Hf6IcmIW86UlA6R7rzZoLztU8K-7j_uipoQ1ZkeMrAF1qcTxlke9MKLz8Vkh578GhYWbd_xusH6xSqO0O-13pP3INq0wUVG_Z8so/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2024-ABP-20-Year-REC-Delivery-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1KR8ieNSHtsSy6Hsy7otL8JlqCd5mBu54W642SrMgxwG6Bo3dyAYw4tSfhrlyDVQqiVqstqXGsBkqMKQLYCAI0_pxWhKxYTJvmFHIp3y2aneAWfRLL_wT7g8aj_B0K7RXkuEuOOcj4N5nFwlbuzz2GjM_ux6_aHOlMTyh0vbp64BlsgmdeRUKj2hDzlWWqe1cGXVTvqgx8Pwa09CBwDk_tq4uUbOQ4I3-lGKGaWhtgd300JCpbKION6JTDUEzpEhgVLHd2u3IacLyj8S9E5ihjFP4OlCFGzhznBKLVkbl_roQ2sfZdsejgA1GEi_sGhori0qPvARs2hHfGSPG9u02zAJ-_-DRFlp2UMZFhuyKJhb64Gz-bl1BLX4cm5wcVyVuDH-MQoxC947KaP7I8xpjVcIiZej9Y3oh6YYR9fdqswc/https%3A%2F%2Fillinoisshines.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2FSample-Addendum-to-REC-Contract-ABP-15Y-22-12-6-24-.pdf
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1rGUZuG0lxKDzcBpZnTvkRPLG9iHAXxAxh1xE6U09RPLKZbvJsJ6oA2MHprqCoaAEBtCltD96FzPpWCV7kQb11ZoscQnsAFplG-AaDGDGt3axnLZ5QQvx5x8Tmn5AtYwkBG1nwDyVIgPTo5rQuPEJhGu9N4X0ep-sZx-mh7-DE0dNg-yY0VKz7Hr8aZrlF6m53F6dKPxPlFMgawyhOocxlhejT5OaxCotepV-H9YWNudZe1QiPcLQuldW9KzOP5d8pWh0DJQrSjGRbs_uiZwpSnB-A303omC7kke9sNYY2_XqJDQT9B7U5huSS31jJiYHlaM8d9Vwmf2QdQ-xETZO0LHD01tzXcjmaQFNDgqmp9Ljj_9b7OZk-cQVJvQ_wK4n9hV1w9iWgyiuC3EGnvvAgxROZR7RYsOpD5piw7nKkS0/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.illinoissfa.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2019-SFA-Utility-REC-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1RkHRpwfALkFVw2QL6TyR3SrSxhYnhQgl4xa5daRGCtGtibZqAahzOP5nCZpfo5N_vPpIAbNwmJ7Xa70xMQfmjVlRjyr8NlKHkTYq_Z-KdeZeutMkDAQbiUQ5aoyIsZcysAFXyefTz8NYW6QzzaRfXctgWPRkoaW7L-Z4CmtNfiXRDyeG94UsxGYcQl39qskQoEJBgvkI8XIVyTvmI2o0v4odeVfivrKFXrARZJ89VcKwS360tk3mi0DlPO_bfgByDM9b9KZzzGL1G1PP7UMjOhfLP3rNm7aUe-9YBnRTj1F2G9THNPdf-wqfpEVfblSjfzhh9ndDbIszYa_GnUgz7IxBs8VYGMc8OxQnielNuE8LXlNBXDvw2iZmW45M-d1k99saaIEUsYwnsHR29bJjEzGnwXKdmpHynrI78jpWFMg/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.illinoissfa.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2021-SFA-Utility-REC-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/11rvDDg_JKjaKJxIufKtv6lWGX2LWmHPnsJgMnNIziFJImF0nHSQyVDzLeBvd5YlZlNR_jnAzEupXCWpTd84ZozmE2vDmQdtFjsK-77A_JkgFEf0_wfkRm7r6aepQxkVeViGGbGJiPPDhg66Ny9LVsTwpcbut5j6jVWgScACZV0MPUkWvKjxAnDZR94ghQFI2KRkw_AHCIwuixAWkhmS1ZIB4kzEX5nnEnfh79NQqh0xET0jcW66Ag5EB9YbODaiCw7o3fjYDhUYKL10B6xoovz1CMe_Kt9Jx0cJs9niEkBXSDOwo16Js9wc58qr6SSQ-wgv-qOQMnShDDYWMWSTPxySztL20ADzKvx-3DU8N-o7vizXMWj8sPbcMOxUXe9hoi1I5cD2lTOAlwflf2mLYbkvEClRnGwqRIX5R-REimhc/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.illinoissfa.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2022-SFA-Utility-REC-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1gonMzMnfDNUcgVutT3I-W7YtgynPnQg4XdkBuXoUD7foqygo2ajRHRpVx7Zz5ljOksUh3iwpWcgbjgbglDjTZewWRfap_Wg1BPJNEYoOmjOIfhgPbgj6DBhiRib3ExezSPhmYnKQlcUMFoz3qzgkZiRD7E8YZscVfkrH4jBk9Tedl_Qaa_Q11oMxPrBoFJUJYBA5Ax9krk2JYz2S2WobhL2PfCIWDRkSnq9H2XztG6x1Flb2523paweBSSzgmwX0bVkwEOi-ggATjhpclDhW5eQ6v8YAB89o3i_hc8UzmOIHRhaKYgpQwsZP25MuHsBLwGh2x3spVxzqQnECVWnKZtNRshrj2w6Jdmh-Uty-mbuyw8KbG_FKl9MSPY1yY4owViywnB7ySS-GVssm8IOYg9eqdyzbNZsJS6gESiKRTqo/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.illinoissfa.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2F2024-SFA-Utility-REC-Contract-12-6-2024.docx
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1GLNvuLLvcIvWcLmQH4LW_j1ZBExqa9FSbrtnU18yXjD9bLII19TSHOj7PZzCFB7MJgWZCaim-v_9je9jK3NF8U5SAveSeVPUm-5jj-Ez0z7jmYbXTo75n5y3_LYxt5K6c0LOt142avRSrIYpOIsIcuk2Pyed_4C9c4ZGfTMV6UreuYH9SAtN-bHJIPyzW1p7YFuVChyIHpTSoK8JG-RFkXgdfmVZQIWR4kUjPZlhzM5fbh8V-V1HUHffabu-JEmOOerXMhMBysrRer2PuQVyWTJbzt-wNaO891Ot-LpTCDDhL9Z3s24pq8PC8mF0a-Y2lrZL-xHw66o4R6hhLtzlsTgrHA6PqC0xKAybeQj0vW1_rnuHPdq1APmum4tvLfPYaI6vG6QxHDkekBGwYGzon_gfnD69V0Da2O7AQgW5qSA/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.illinoissfa.com%2Fwp-content%2Fuploads%2F2024%2F12%2FSample-Addendum-to-REC-Contract-SFA-22-12-6-24-.pdf
mailto:IPA.Solar@illinois.gov


Modifications to REC Contract Request for Feedback 
December 6, 2024 
 

3 
 

Administrator (Elevate Energy), Ameren Illinois Company, Commonwealth Edison Company, 
MidAmerican Energy Company, Staff of the ICC, and the IPA’s Procurement Administrator (NERA 
Economic Consulting).   

In general, responses will be made public and published on the Illinois Shines website 
(https://illinoisshines.com/), the ILSFA website (https://www.illinoissfa.com/), or the Agency’s website 
(https://ipa.illinois.gov/). However, should a commenter seek to designate any portion of its response 
as confidential, that commenter should provide both public and redacted versions. Independent of that 
designation, if the Agency or its Procurement Administrator or the Program Administrators determine 
that a response contains confidential information that should not be disclosed, it reserves the right to 
provide its own redactions.  

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the IPA at 
IPA.Solar@illinois.gov.  

 

https://illinoisshines.com/
https://www.illinoissfa.com/
https://ipa.illinois.gov/
mailto:IPA.Solar@illinois.gov

	Illinois Shines Program and Illinois Solar for All Program
	REC Contract Modifications
	Request for Stakeholder Feedback
	Background
	Invitation to comment on Proposed Edits to REC Contract
	Responses are due by January 10, 2025 and should be sent to: IPA.Solar@illinois.gov
	In general, responses will be made public and published on the Illinois Shines website (https://illinoisshines.com/), the ILSFA website (https://www.illinoissfa.com/), or the Agency’s website (https://ipa.illinois.gov/). However, should a commenter se...
	Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the IPA at IPA.Solar@illinois.gov.

